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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

STAFF REPORT

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

October 21, 2015

REQUEST: Site Plan Level III Review; 8-unit multifamily residential development with yard
modifications; Waterway Use
Case Number
Applicant
General Location
Property Size
Zoning
Existing Use
Future Land Use Designation

Applicable ULDR Sections

Lot Density
Lot Size
Lot Width
Building Height
Structure Length
Landscape Area
Parking
Setbacks/Yards
Front (E)
Side (S)
Side (N)
Rear (W) water
Rear (W) water
Notification Requirements
Action Required
Project Planner

R15029
133 Isle of Venice, LLC / Aqua 133
133 Isle of Venice
14,400 SF / 0.33 Acres
Residential Multifamily Mid Rise District (RMM-25)
One Multifamily Buildings to be demolished
Medium-High Residential
47-5.36,
Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 district
47-23.8,
Waterway Use
47-23.11,
Modification of Required Yards
47-25.2,
Adequacy Requirements
47-25.3,
Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements
Required
Proposed
25 units max
8
5,000 min
14,400
50’ min
120’
55’ max
45’11”
200’ max
90’
35% min
39.3%
16 spaces min
16 spaces
Required
Proposed
25’
17’ for 32% of Façade and 28’ Remainder
½ Height = 22’11”
15’
½ Height = 22’11”
15’
½ Height = 22’11”
15’ for 26% of Façade and 26’6” Remainder
Pool 20’
Pool 5’9”
Sec. 47-27.6. Sign Posting 15 days prior to meeting
Sec. 47-27.4. Public Participation
Approve, Approve with Conditions, or Deny
Eric Engmann, Planner II

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The applicant proposes a project consisting of eight multifamily residential units along the Rio Grande
Canal located at 133 Isle of Venice. The project consists of a five-story structure, which includes four
residential floors constructed over a parking level, as well as a pool area adjacent to the waterway. The
first floor includes a lobby area and enclosed bicycle storage room. The applicant is requesting for the
pool and deck to be placed within the required 20 foot landscape area adjacent to the waterway. Portions
of the proposed building would also be placed within the required setback area.

PRIOR REVIEWS:
The Development Review Committee reviewed the proposal on August 24, 2015. All comments have
been addressed. All comments have been addressed and are available on file with the Department of
Sustainable Development.

REVIEW CRITERIA:
Waterway Use:
Multifamily developments up to 55 feet in height are permitted in the Residential Multifamily Mid
Rise/Medium High Density (RMM-25) zoning district on parcels abutting a waterway, provided the criteria
outlined for a waterway use, defined further below, are met.

Pursuant to Section 47-23.8. Waterway Use of the City’s Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR),
developments abutting waterways shall be designed to preserve the character of the neighborhood in
which they are located, harmonize with other development in the area, and protect and enhance the
scenic quality and tranquility of the waterways. This section also requires a 20 foot landscaped yard
adjacent to the existing bulkhead line. The applicant is requesting a modification to this requirement as
the proposed pool will be placed five feet-nine inches from the seawall.
The applicant has offset the building mass on the front and rear of the site in order to address the visual
mass of the building. The design as proposed has 26% of the width of the building’s rear (west) façade
located 15 feet from the property line. The remainder is located 26 feet six inches from the property line
providing for an average building setback along the waterway of over 23 feet.
The project preserves views to the waterway by providing 15 foot side yard setbacks incorporating
landscaping improvements that afford light and air and preserve views to the waterway on the south of
the subject site. The proposed building design also incorporates open garage treatments at the ground
level along the east facade, providing more opportunities for transparency than a traditional enclosed
parking structure.
The applicant has submitted narratives regarding the project’s compliance with Section 47-23.8,
Waterway Use to assist the Planning and Zoning Board in determining if the proposal meets these
criteria. The narratives and site plan are located in the backup materials
Modification of Required Yards:
Pursuant to ULDR Section 47-5.36 (Note B), dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 zoning district, a
yard setback of 22 feet 11 inches (equal to half the height of the building) is required on all sides. The
applicant is requesting a yard modification for the portions of the building that project into the required
yards.
Pursuant to ULDR Section 47-23.11.A.3, Criteria for modification of required yards, the Planning and
Zoning Board may consider a request to modify the required yards provided that by adjustment of yards it
is found there is continuity of architectural features with adjacent properties, which encourages public
pedestrian interaction between the proposed development and the existing neighborhood. With the
unique shape of the parcel, achieving pedestrian interaction is difficult; however, the applicant is providing
decorative brick pavers to mark the driveway entrance and a separate design for the pedestrian walkway
to the building entrance. In addition, the design of the building achieves interest through varied massing
and fenestration. The project includes two separate yard setbacks to help provide depth and reducing the
massing of the façade. Less than one-third of each side extends into the required yard setbacks. This will
provide additional visual interest by creating an active building façade closer to the street edge. The
design also incorporates large open balconies along all facades of the building. These balconies and the
large continuous glass windows provide movement and interest along both waterway facades as well as
from the street view.
Pursuant to ULDR Section 47-19.2.BB.2, the pool shall be subject to the minimum yard requirement of
the zoning district in which it is located when it is accessory to a multifamily dwelling. The applicant is
requesting the yard modification include the encroachment of the pool within the minimum yard required
setback, five feet-nine inches from the seawall.
The applicant has submitted narratives regarding the project’s compliance with Section 47-23.11,
Modification of required yards, to assist the Planning and Zoning Board in determining if the proposal
meets these criteria. The narratives are attached with the site plan and submittal material.
Adequacy and Neighborhood Compatibility:
The properties surrounding the site are zoned RMM-25, the same zoning district as the subject property.
Mass and scale of buildings in the proximity to the proposed project generally vary from two to five
stories. The properties across the Rio Grande canal on Hendricks Isle are also zoned RMM-25 and
contain several multifamily buildings with similar mass and scale.
The project’s design achieves appropriate scale, light and ventilation through varied massing, building
separation, and variation of fenestration, presence of balconies and treatment of façades with quality
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materials. The parking is designed in an open manner to provide a more transparent view corridor to the
waterway than a traditional enclosed parking structure.
The lot will be enhanced by the modern design of the building which incorporates large open balconies
with open railing design, glass windows and doors along most of the facades.
The applicant has submitted narratives regarding the project’s compliance with Section 47-25.3,
Adequacy Requirements, and Section 47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements, to assist the
Planning and Zoning Board in determining if the proposal meets these criteria. The narratives are
attached with the site plan and submittal material.
Parking and Circulation:
As per ULDR Sec. 47-20, Parking Requirements, 16 parking spaces are required for the proposed
multifamily residential use, as follows:
2-bedroom units @ 2.0 spaces x 8
TOTAL:

=

16
16 parking spaces required

The applicant is proposing to provide 16 parking spaces on-site. A new five-foot sidewalk and
landscaping treatments will be constructed at the entrance to the property from the street.
Comprehensive Plan Consistency:
The proposed development is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan in that the residential use
and density proposed are permitted in the Medium High Residential land use category.
Public Participation
The rezoning request is subject to the public participation requirements established in ULDR Sec.47-27.4.
Notices were emailed to the four civic associations within 300 feet of the subject property, including the
Hendricks and Venice Isles Homeowners Association (where the site is located) and the Nurmi Isles
Homeowners Association. The applicant held a Public Participation meeting on September 21, 2015 at
1800 E. Las Olas Boulevard in Fort Lauderdale. The agent presented the request and provided copies of
the associated site plan. The applicant also states in the summary that the yard modification process
further explained to the member in attendance.
The information and affidavits provided meet the Public Participation requirements for a site plan level III
application.

STAFF FINDINGS:
Staff recommends the Board approve this request, consistent with:
ULDR Section 47-5.36, Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 district
ULDR Section 47-23.8, Waterway Use;
ULDR Section 47-23.11, Modification of Required Yards;
ULDR Section 47-25.2, Adequacy Requirements; and
ULDR Section 47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements.
The applicant has provided a narrative response to the criteria, which is provided in the plan sets. Staff
concurs with applicant’s assessment and finds that the application meets the requirements.

STRATEGIC CONNECTIONS:
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within the Neighborhood
Enhancement Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:
• Goal 5: Be a community of strong, beautiful, and healthy neighborhoods.
• Objective 2: Enhance the beauty, aesthetics, and environmental quality of neighborhoods.
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We Are Community.
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PLANNING & ZONING BOARD REVIEW OPTIONS:
If the Planning and Zoning Board determines that the proposed development or use meets the standards
and requirements of the ULDR and criteria for site plan level III review, the Planning and Zoning Board
shall approve or approve with conditions necessary to ensure compliance with the standards and
requirements of the ULDR and criteria for the proposed development or use, the issuance of the site plan
level III permit.
If the Planning and Zoning Board determines that the proposed development or use does not meet the
standards and requirements of the ULDR and criteria for the proposed development or use, the Planning
and Zoning Board shall deny the site plan level III permit.
Although this submittal is not subject to public participation due to submission timeframe the applicant has
agreed to comply voluntarily with the new ordinance.

Exhibit
1. Public Participation affidavit and report.
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RE: PUBLIC PARTICIPATION MEETING – 133 ISLE OF VENICE “AQUA VUE”
LOCATION: 1800 EAST LAS OLAS BLVD.
DATE / TIME: SEPTEMBER 21, 2015 / 6:00 PM
NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS: 1
PRESENTATION MATERIALS: PLANNING AND ZONING SUBMISSION SET
SUMMARY OF COMMENTS:

A notice was sent to the Nurmi Isles and Hendrix Isle associations announcing a public participation
meeting. The meeting was called to order at 6:15PM. Only a single Participant was present. Overall,
the Participant received the proposed project favorably. The Participant inquired why yard
modifications were requested. The Presenter responded to this question indicating that the yard
modifications were a function of building height - further noting that the project is currently proposed at
a height that is lower than the maximum permitted by the applicable zoning code. Upon further
discussion, the Participant’s questions regarding height were intended to discover if the building would
be visible from his home located on the adjacent Isle of Fiesta Way. The Presenter responded to this
concern noting that the proposed building is lower than other existing buildings on the Isle and as such
fits into the existing context of the neighborhood while not substantially impacting the participants
Western view of the horizon. The development team understands the Participants concern and
prepared a supplementary massing model study for presentation during a second public participation
meeting which was held on October 5, 2015. Unfortunately, nobody attended this second meeting. The
team will have the ancillary material for the Planning and Zoning Board hearing to demonstrate that the
impact of the proposed building on the visible horizon is negligible.
In addition to the public participation meeting, the development team has received letters indicating
support for the project from fellow neighbors which are attached hereto. Other neighbors have
indicated intentions to provide additional letters of support, which the development team will provide
as they are received.

Cc:

Thomas McDermott, President nurmihoa@gmail.com
Dr. John K. Golia

mxdemo@msn.com
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